By: Public Works Department Introduced: November 14, 2022 Public Hearing: November 28, 2022

Adopted: November 28, 2022

Yes: Brown, Graham, Johnson, Rubeo, Velock

No: None

Absent: Sullivan-Leonard

### City of Wasilla Ordinance Serial No. 22-39

An Ordinance Of The Wasilla City Council Amending The Fiscal Year 2023 Budget By Appropriating \$39,355 From The General Fund, Fund Balance For Repairs To The MATCOM Light Pole And Privacy Fencing From The January 2022 Windstorm.

Section 1. Classification. This is a non-code ordinance.

**Section 2. Purpose.** To appropriate funding from the General Fund, Fund Balance for repairs to the Matcom light pole and privacy fencing due to the January 2022 windstorm.

Section 3. Appropriation of Funds. The funds are appropriated to the following:

Purchased Prop/Repair and Maintenance 001-4240-420.40-30 \$39,355

Section 4. Source of Funds.

General Fund, Fund Balance

001-0000-253.20-00

\$ 39,355

Section 5. Effective Date. This ordinance shall take effect upon adoption.

ADOPTED by the Wasilla City Council on November 28, 2022.

Glenda D. Ledford, Mayor

ATTEST

Jamie Newman, MMC, City Clerk

[SEAL]

### City of Wasilla Legislative Staff Report Ordinance Serial No. 22-39

(Non-Code Ordinance)

Amending The Fiscal Year 2023 Budget By Appropriating \$39,355 From The General Fund, Fund Balance For Repairs To The MATCOM Light Pole And Privacy Fencing From The January 2022 Windstorm.

Originator: Robert L. Walden, PE, Public Works Deputy Director

Date: 11/2/2022 Agenda of: 11/14/2022

Route to:	Department Head	Signature	Date
X	Public Works Director	Frish School.	11/2/2022
Χ	Finance Director	Goan Al Leller	142122
Х	Deputy Administrator	Manhal Angel	11/8/02
Х	City Clerk	alleller &	11/3/2022
X	Mayor	Menda Lessard	11/0/28

Fiscal Impact: ⊠ yes or □ no Funds Available: ⊠ yes or □ no

Account name/number:

Purchased Prop/Repair & Maint. 001-4240-420.40.30 \$39,355

Attachments: Ordinance Serial No. 22-39 (1 page)

Megawatt Light Pole Bid

Mt McKinley Fence Co. Fencing Estimate

**Summary Statement:** In January 2022, the Matanuska-Susitna Borough (MSB) suffered a severe windstorm which received a disaster declaration by the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). The windstorm damaged MATCOM's light pole and privacy fencing. Required repairs to the fencing include removal and disposal of old fencing and installation of new privacy slat fencing. Repairs to two light poles includes replacement of the poles and heads, existing bases will be used.

The requested appropriation is based on Megawatt's bid for the light pole repairs and Mt McKinley Fence Company's estimate for fence repair. Due to the safety issues, the light poles are expected to be repaired in November. This ordinance would replenish the repairs and maintenance budget for this unplanned cost. The fence repair will occur next spring.

These necessary repairs were not budgeted in FY2023. The City will seek reimbursement of these costs as either a claim under its property insurance policy or as an eligible expenditure under the FEMA grant program.

Proposed Action: Introduce and set the Ordinance for public hearing. Approve.

# M7. McKinley Fence Company of Mat-Su Valley

#### ALASKA'S OLDEST FENCE COMPANY

PHONE (907) 357-3731 FAX (907) 357-3723 jason@mckinleyfence.com

Chain Link Fences • Guard Rails • Wood Fences

PO Box 870889 Wasilla, Alaska 99687

1/17/2022

To: MATCOM Public Safety Dispatch 1800 E. Parks Highway Wasilia, AK 99654

Re: Quote for Fence Replacement Due to High Wind Damages

### Scope of Work:

- Remove and dispose of approximately 239LF of existing 8' brown privacy slat fencing.
- Furnish and install approximately 239LF of 8' brown privacy slat fencing.
  - o One 5' wide walk gate

#### Total Contract Price: \$27,053.00

This price includes the following list of materials: 8' brown privacy slats, 1 5/8"x40WT top rails, middle rails and bracing, 2 7/8"x40WT line posts on 6' centers set in 4' of concrete, 4"x40WT terminal posts set in 4' of concrete, 4"x40WT gate posts set in 4' of concrete, steel twist ties to support fabric against high winds and 7ga bottom tension wire.

Exclusions: Staking, signs, locks, surveying, grading, clearing, permits, testing, bond, engineering, all electrical work, programing, traffic control/flagging, utility locates, SWPPP, all dirt-work to include removal of spoils, grounding, asphalt / landscape / concrete repair, drilling in or excavation of boulders /bedrock and winter work.

Thank you,

Jason Lindstrom
Mt. McKinley Fence company Of Mat-Su Valley



# **INVITATION TO BID (ITB) 0824-1-2022/AD**

## RETURN THIS BID TO THE ISSUING OFFICE AT:

City of Wasilla

Attn: Purchasing/Contracting Officer 290 E. Herning Avenue Wasilla, AK 99654

### THIS IS NOT AN ORDER

ITB TITLE: MATCOM Light Pole Replacement	TO DATE TUB ISSUED: August 24, 2022
The state of the s	

SEALED BIDS MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE FINANCE DEPARTMENT AT THE ABOVE ADDRESS AND MUST BE TIME AND DATE STAMPED PRIOR TO 3:30 PM ON SEPTEMBER 8, 2022 AT WHICH TIME THEY WILL BE PUBLICLY OPENED.

IMPORTANT NOTICE: A company or individual that submits a bid must be on the official City of Wasilla planholders list which is maintained at: <a href="http://www.demandstar.com">http://www.demandstar.com</a>. Failure to be on the list will be cause for the bid to be deemed non-responsive. In addition, any copies of this bid, attachments, or addendums obtained from any source other than Demandstar or the City of Wasilla Purchasing Officer are not valid.

BIDDER'S NOTICE: By signature on this form, the bidder certifies that:

- (1) the bidder has a valid City of Wasilla business license, or will obtain one prior to award of any contract resulting from this ITB.
- (2) the price(s) submitted was arrived at independently and without collusion and that the bidder is complying with:
  - the laws of the State of Alaska;
  - the applicable portion of the Federal Civil Rights Act of 1964;
  - the Equal Employment Opportunity Act and the regulations issued thereunder by the State and Federal Government; and
- (3) the bidder has read, understands, and agrees to comply with the terms and conditions specified in this Invitation to Bid.

This form must be submitted with your bid. If a bidder fails to comply with the bidders notice, the city may reject the bid, terminate the contract, or consider the contractor in default.

Megawatt ELectric

27-0102877

9/8/22

COMPANY SUBMITTING BID

FEDERAL TAX ID NUMBER

DATE

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE

Kevin Christiansen

PRINTED NAME

kevin@megawattelectric.com

(907) 841-6490

EMAIL ADDRESS

TELEPHONE NUMBER

### CITY OF WASILLA ITB # 0824-1-2022/AD MATCOM Light Pole Replacement

# **SPECIFICATIONS**

Provide and Install:

Two (2):

25' SSS 25 5g DM28AS VD Light Poles

Four (4):

Lithonia DSX LED P5K T5W LED Heads (2 per pole)

Exclusions: permits, design, engineering, cutting, patching, painting, surveying, staking, pole bases, piles, bollards, and concrete donuts

TOTAL BID \$ 12,255.00

BIDDERS ADDRESS:	1212 W. Mystery Way #4
	Wasilla, AK 99654
CONTACT NAME:	Kevin Christiansen
PHONE:	(907)841-6490
EMAIL:	kevin@megawattelectric.com

<sup>\*</sup> The existing light pole bases will be re-used.